ORDINANCE BILL NO. 8 FOR 2023

ORDINANCE NO.1314

SWEET HOME ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE PUBLIC AND TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, The Sweet Home City Council desires to establish the Public And Traffic Safety Committee;

Now therefore,

The City of Sweet Home does ordain as follows:

Section 1. SHMC 2.10.010 is amended by adding thereto subsection B. to read as follows:

B. Public And Traffic Safety Committee

Section 2. SHMC 2.10.050 is amended by adding thereto subsection B. to read as follows:

- B. Public and Traffic Safety Committee. The duties and powers of the Public And Traffic Safety Committee shall be as follows:
- 1. To work closely with the state's Traffic Safety Committee and seek whatever assistance as would benefit the city. The Committee shall engage in a traffic safety program within the city to ensure public traffic safety awareness.
- 2. To review all requests to establish or alter traffic controls and parking controls and all traffic safety problems coming to the attention of the Committee. The Committee shall be empowered to make recommendations to the City Council for corrective action.
 - 3. To review all public safety matters that are referred to it by the City Council.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 28 day of 2023.

ATTEST:

City Manager - Ex Officio City Recorder